

14-2689-cv(L)

14-2691 (CON), 14-2692 (CON), 14-2693 (CON), 14-2696 (CON), 14-2697 (CON),
14-2698 (CON), 14-2699 (CON), 14-2700 (CON), 14-2701 (CON), 14-2702 (CON),
14-2703 (CON), 14-2704 (CON), 14-2705 (CON), 14-2709 (CON), 14-2711 (CON),
14-2713 (CON), 14-2714 (CON), 14-2715 (CON), 14-2718 (CON), 14-2722 (CON),
14-2723 (CON), 14-2724 (CON), 14-2728 (CON), 14-2732 (CON), 14-2736 (CON)

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.

(caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AURELIUS
CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD., AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,
AND PABLO ALBERTO VARELA ET AL.**

Edward A. Friedman
Daniel B. Rapport
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 833-1100

Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Mark T. Stancil
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 775-4500

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Aurelius Entities and Blue Angel Capital I LLC

Michael C. Spencer
MILBERG LLP
One Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, NY 10119
(212) 594-5300

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Pablo Alberto Varela et al.

ACP MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS
OPPORTUNITES FUND II, LLC, PABLO ALBERTO VARELA,
LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA DIEGUEZ, MARIA
EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO,
SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA
MUNOZ DE CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN
IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE
GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ, OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-v.-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant,

CITIBANK, N.A.,

Movant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
COUNTER-STATEMENT.....	3
A. The Injunctions	3
B. Citibank’s Motion For Clarification.....	5
C. Appellees’ Motion For Partial Reconsideration.....	8
D. The July 28 Order	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THIS COURT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1291	18
II. THIS COURT LACKS APPELLATE JURISDICTION UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292	20
A. The July 28 Order Is Not Appealable Under Section 1292(a) Because It Neither Modified Nor Refused To Modify An Injunction.....	21
1. The July 28 Order Did Not Modify, But Merely Clarified, The Existing Injunction.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Cont’d

	Page
2. The July 28 Order Is Not Appealable As A Refusal To Modify An Injunction Because Appellants Sought No Such Modification.....	29
B. Even If The July 28 Order Is Construed As A Refusal To Modify The Injunctions, The District Court Addressed Only Exchange Bonds, And Has Not Issued Any Ruling Regarding Any Other Argentine Law Bonds	31
III. THIS COURT HAS PREVIOUSLY HELD THAT THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN CITIBANK’S APPEAL ARE “PREMATURE”	39
A. Citibank’s Arguments Are Premature	41
B. As Far As U.S. Courts Are Concerned, There Is No Conflict Between Argentine Law And U.S. Law.....	42
C. Appellants Are Not Entitled To Relief Because Argentina Has Repeatedly Violated, And Citibank Has Declared That It <i>Will</i> Violate, U.S. Law	47
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aevoe Corp. v. AE Tech Co., Ltd.</i> , 727 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Arnold v. Lucks</i> , 392 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide</i> , 361 F.3d 696 (2d Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Birmingham Firefighters Ass’n 117 v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 280 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2002)	22, 23, 27
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	44
<i>Chem. Bank N.Y. Trust Co. v. Kheel</i> , 369 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1966)	50
<i>Dunlop v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 672 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Gautreaux v. Chi. Hous. Auth.</i> , 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999)	20, 22, 27, 31
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	15
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Management Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 557 U.S. 433 (2009)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
<i>IIT v. Vencap, Ltd.</i> , 519 F.2d 1001 (2d Cir. 1975)	25
<i>In re Complaint of Ingram Towing Co.</i> , 59 F.3d 513 (5th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Kamerling v. Massanari</i> , 295 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2002)	2, 18
<i>Leftridge v. Conn. State Trooper Officer No. 1283</i> , 640 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Major v. Orthopedic Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 1112 (4th Cir. 1977)	22, 42
<i>Mikel v. Gourley</i> , 951 F.2d 166 (8th Cir. 1991)	21, 26
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	20
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Motorola, Inc. v. Computer Displays Int'l, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1149 (7th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Nat'l Acceptance Co. of Am., Inc. v. Frigidmeats, Inc.</i> , 627 F.2d 764 (7th Cir. 1980)	29
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pimentel & Sons Guitar Makers, Inc. v. Pimentel</i> , 477 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2007)	22, 23, 25, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Rabbi Jacob Joseph Sch. v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 425 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 372 (10th Cir. 1996)	46
<i>Scipar, Inc. v. Simses</i> , 354 Fed. App’x 560 (2d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 732 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1984)	30
<i>Switz. Cheese Ass’n, Inc. v. E. Horne’s Mkt., Inc.</i> , 385 U.S. 23 (1966)	20
<i>Thomas v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 594 F.3d 823 (11th Cir. 2010)	19, 22
<i>Thypin Steel Co. v. Asoma Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2000)	20, 31
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21, 23
<i>United States v. W. Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	31
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985)	46
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilder v. Bernstein</i> , 49 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995)	19, 21, 26, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1, 2, 15, 18
28 U.S.C. § 1292	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	16, 29, 38
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)	46, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)	5, 39
Other Authorities	
Agreement for the Amicable Settlement and Compromise of Expropriation, Feb. 27, 2014	37
ANSES Quarterly Report, June 30, 2014	12
Saabira Chaudhury, <i>Citigroup Could Lose up to \$80 Million From Argentina Default</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 1, 2014	51
<i>Even Without the RUFO Clause, Cristina Says She Will Not Pay Griesa’s Ruling</i> , lanacion.com	50
Form 18-K, Sept. 30, 2011	11, 38
Press Release, Repsol, Repsol Completes the Sale of its Argentinean Assets for \$6.309 billion, May 23, 2014	37
Prospectus Supplement, Apr. 28, 2010	38
Registration Statement, Mar. 18, 2010	38
15B Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (2d ed. 1992)	18
